Complete Agenda

Meeting

NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, THURSDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

Location
Virtual Meeting

For public access, please contact us

Contact Point

Rhodri Jones
Rhodrijonesl@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

01286 679556

North Wales CJC Strategic Planning Sub-committee




NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Voting Members

Councillors
Craig ab lago Cyngor Gwynedd
Richard Jones Flintshire County Council
Chris Cater Conwy County Borough Council
Alan James Denbighshire County Council
Hugh Jones Wrexham County Borough Council
Nicola Roberts Isle of Anglesey County Council

Eryri Member

Edgar Wyn Owen Eryri National Park Authority

Constituent Council Link Officers

Andrew Farrow Flintshire County Council

David Fitzsimon Wrexham County Borough Council

James Harland Conwy County Councll

Dewi Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council

Paul Mead Denbighshire County Council

Gareth Jones Assistant Head of Planning and Environment
Department

Jonathan Cawley Eryri National Park Authority

Officers in Attendance

Alwen Williams Chief Executive of the Corporate Joint Committee
Iwan Evans Monitoring Officer

Claire Incledon Deputy Monitoring Officer

Dewi Morgan Chief Finance Officer

Sian Pugh Assistant Head of Finance



AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declarations of personal interest.
URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for
consideration.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meeting held 06/05/25 be
signed as a true record.

THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY
AGREEMENT

The Chief Executive and the Regional Strategic Planning Officer to present
the report.

ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO THE FUNDING OF THE
PRODUCTION OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Chief Executive and the Regional Strategic Planning Officer to present
the report.

9-18

19 - 27



Agenda ltem 4

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
06/05/2025

Present:

Councillors: Nicola Roberts (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Hugh Jones (Wrexham County
Borough Council), Christopher Bithell (Flintshire County Council), Alan James (Denbighshire
County Council), Craig ab lago (Cyngor Gwynedd), Chris Cater (Conwy County Borough Council)
and Edgar Wyn Owen (Eryri National Park Authority).

Chief Officers: David Fitzsimon (Wrexham County Borough Council), James Harland (Conwy
County Council), Emlyn Jones (Denbighshire County Council), Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of
Planning and Environment), Jonathan Cawley (Eryri National Park Authority), Dewi F Jones (Isle
of Anglesey County Council).

Officers present:

Alwen Williams (North Wales Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive), Claire Incledon
(Deputy Monitoring Officer), Andy Roberts (Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer),
David Hole (North Wales Corporate Joint Committee Implementation Programme Manager),
Sian Pugh (Assistant Head of Finance), Misbah Mahmood (North Wales Corporate Joint
Committee Democratic Services Lead Officer).

Others in attendance: Chris Smith (Wrexham County Borough Council).

Apologies:
Dewi Morgan (Chief Finance Officer).

1. ELECT CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Nicola Roberts as Chair of the Sub-Committee for
2025/26.

2. ELECT VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Hugh Jones as Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee for
2025/26.

3. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Dewi Morgan (Chief Finance Officer).
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.
5. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent matters were raised.

Page 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
The report was submitted by the Deputy Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED

To adopt the Terms of Reference.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Sub-Committee must implement those rules and procedures as adopted by the CJC
and set out in the Terms of Reference — these are the powers delegated to the Sub-
Committee. Any amendment to these terms must be approved by the Corporate Joint
Committee.

DISCUSSION

It was approved by the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) to establish the Strategic
Planning Sub-Committee, in order to discharge the function of developing and producing a
Delivery Agreement and Strategic Development Plan (SDP) for the CJC. It was confirmed
that the power of adoption or revision of the plan would be reserved to the CJC.

It was delegated to the Sub-Committee to carry out the functions as outlined in the Terms
of Reference. It was noted that these functions mirrored the responsibilities set out in the
Town and Country Planning (Strategic Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2021. It
was highlighted that the strategic nature of the Sub-Committee’s role enabled plan
development on a regional basis, in collaboration with other Local Authorities and
partners, including the Welsh Government, constituent Local Authorities, the National
Park, and other key stakeholders.

It was explained that a key part of delivering the plan was the Sub-Committee’s role in
providing strategic advice to the Corporate Joint Committee to coordinate the planning,
development, and delivery of the plan, in line with the functions set out in the Terms of
Reference. It was further noted that the Sub-Committee was also responsible for
monitoring and reviewing progress and making recommendations to the CJC.

It was confirmed that the Sub-Committee would be supported by an officer-led Planning
Officer Group (POG). It was outlined that this Advisory Group would be led by an officer
from the Council represented through the elected Chair. It was stated that this lead officer
would liaise with the Chair to provide updates on work programming and project delivery,
supported by officers from the CJC.

It was questioned, in relation to overseeing the production of the SDP, whether
consultation was envisaged to take place across the whole of North Wales or only in those
areas where plans were being proposed or envisaged. In response, it was noted that as
the plan would be produced on a regional basis, the consultation would also be carried out
on a regional basis. It was explained that this would ensure a fair and open process,
giving all individuals and communities the opportunity to engage.

It was questioned whether the consultation process would include face-to-face meetings
or be held exclusively online. In response, it was noted that all available and practical
methods of communication would be considered during the consultation process, with the
aim of reaching as many relevant individuals and stakeholders as possible. However, it
was clarified that digital technology and online methods would likely play a key role in

Page 5



facilitating consultation on a region-by-region basis, depending on the resources available
to each local authority. It was emphasised that all methods of communication would be
available, with proportionality guiding their use.

STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN
The report was submitted by the Deputy Monitoring Officer.
RESOLVED

To agree on the Forward Work Plan.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Forward Work Plan sets out a calendar of meetings for the period up to December 2025
and aligns with the dates of the CJC meetings and the current timetable adopted to produce
a Delivery Agreement and the initial planning stages.

DISCUSSION

It was noted that members would, in due course, be canvassed for potential future Sub-
Committee meeting dates. It was explained that as the programme developed, the forward
work programme would be led by the Chair and members, in line with the responsibilities
of the Sub-Committee.

It was questioned whether items within the forward work programme would be determined
by the members of the Sub-Committee. Concern was expressed regarding the topic of
housing, particularly in relation to the relationship between future housing market growth
and the application of Article 4 in Cyngor Gwynedd and Eryri National Park. It was
expressed that there was a desire to discuss this topic as soon as possible due to the
pressing nature of the issue.

In response, it was noted that the plan remained at a preliminary stage. It was agreed that
decisions regarding where and how much growth should take place were central to the
development of the Strategic Development Plan. It was emphasised that such growth
must be strategic in nature, targeting specific areas for appropriate development.

It was expressed that concern existed over the potential consequences of Eryri National
Park’s adoption of Article 4, specifically that it may increase pressure on Conwy Council
and Isle of Anglesey County Council to permit the development of new summer houses. It
was noted that this could have a detrimental impact on the local economy and schools,
and may contribute to the displacement of the local population.

It was questioned when members would have sight of the draft Delivery Agreement for the
SDP. It was further questioned whether local authorities were designated as key
consultees. In response, it was noted that the Delivery Agreement was currently in its first
draft stage and that significant progress had been made to reach this point. It was noted
that informal consultation had commenced during the past week, following the
requirement for the Welsh Government to review the plan initially. It was further noted that
the document would soon be circulated to each of the local planning authorities, as well as
directly to Sub-Committee members and policy officers within each respective Council. It
was confirmed that Local Authorities are key consultees, and that collaboration would be
essential in the successful production of the SDP.

Page 6



It was expressed that a document outlining the relationship between SDPs and Local
Development Plans (LDPs) would be of value to members, in particular to help clarify their
synergy and any legal implications arising between the two. In response, it was noted that
this was a helpful recommendation and would be prioritised going forward, with electronic
documentation to be circulated with the aim of informing a future agenda item for
discussion.

It was questioned whether the stated five-year timeframe for producing the SDP was
realistic. In response, it was noted that this was the estimated timeframe included in the
guidance by Welsh Government.

THE APPROACH TO PRODUCE THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN (SDP) FOR
NORTH WALES

The report was submitted by the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive
and Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer.

RESOLVED
To accept the report.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To ensure that the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee is fully aware of the approach to be
taken with the SDP and the main steps involved in the process of drafting plans.

DISCUSSION

It was explained that the purpose of the report was to provide the Sub-Committee with an
initial overview of the process, outlining the current position and the reasons why progress
had already been made ahead of this first meeting. It was hoped that members would
appreciate the value of doing so, particularly as this CJC was one of only four across
Wales, with only the Cardiff region having progressed far enough to develop and consult
on a draft Delivery Agreement. It was noted, therefore, that this region was approximately
9 to 10 months behind Cardiff, although it was acknowledged that progress in other CJC
areas had proven even more challenging.

It was noted that the report included the legislative background as well as the broader
context for producing a SDP, which dates back to the Planning and Compulsory Purchase
Act 2004 but was not enacted through regulation until 2021 under the Local Government
and Elections (Wales) Act. It was emphasised that the principal driver for commencing
work on a draft Delivery Agreement was the requirement set by Welsh Government for all
CJCs to submit such an agreement by the end of 2024.

It was noted that a seven-point timeframe existed for producing, agreeing, and submitting
the Delivery Agreement, and that the current stage fell between points two and four. It was
confirmed that this remained broadly in line with the indicative timeline. It was explained
that the draft Delivery Agreement had already been produced and submitted to Welsh
Government, and that it would be circulated to key stakeholders within the coming weeks.
It was noted that this would be followed by a wider consultation during May and June, with
the intention of seeking approval to submit the agreement, subject to funding and
resource considerations, by July. It was further noted that the proposed timetable
indicated submission to Welsh Government in August.

Page 7



It was noted that two key meeting markers had been identified within the forward work
programme: the first in late June or early July, to coincide with the feedback received from
the consultation on the Delivery Agreement; and the second in October or November,
when a further update would be provided regarding Welsh Government approval and the
initiation of the SDP production process.

It was highlighted that the report included a broad overview of the eight-stage programme
for developing the plan, which was shaped by the relevant regulations that govern the
production of SDPs. It was also noted that the report identified a number of positive
aspects and opportunities available to the Sub-Committee through producing the SDP
collaboratively as a region, over a longer timeframe and at a higher strategic level.

It was questioned, in relation to the formal examination of the soundness of the SDP,
whether this process would be public in nature, similar to that of LDPs. In response, it was
confirmed that this was correct. It was explained that the process would follow the same
procedures as those applied to an LDP.

The meeting began at 15:00 and ended at 15:40

Chair

Page 8



r Cyd-Bwyligor Corfforedig Agenda It
Gogledd Cymru

ﬂ North Wales
Corporate Joint Committee

REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
4th September, 2025

TITLE: The Strategic Development Plan Delivery Agreement

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Chief Executive
Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic Planning Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report provides an update for the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee following a
consultation exercise carried out for the Delivery Agreement (DA) for the Strategic
Development Plan (SDP) for North Wales. It highlights the consultation process followed, any
comments received (at the time of writing the report) and the next steps involved in submitting
the DA to Welsh Government.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. To consider the draft Delivery Agreement following consultation, and to recommend to the
Corporate Joint Committee that it is ready for approval and submission to Welsh Government,
subject to the resolution of the funding of the SDP.

3. REASON FOR THE DECISION

3.1. Responsibility to prepare the draft Delivery Agreement rests with the Strategic Planning Sub-
Committee. The sub-committee has co-ordination and planning functions regarding each step
towards delivery of the SDP.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. Members of the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee were briefed on the SDP draft Delivery
Agreement at an informal Member’s briefing session held on Friday, 27" June, 2025. Members
were briefed on the content of the draft Delivery Agreement for the purposes of subsequently
publishing it for consultation, in line with the requirements of the SDP regulations. The
members were also advised on the funding position with the SDP and sought further
information on the options available to fully fund the SDP. The feedback from this briefing
session has been captured and brought to this meeting for formal consideration. The position
on funding and op
[...]
orate Joint Committee

REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
4th September, 2025

TITLE: Issues and options relating to the funding of the production of the Strategic
Development Plan

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Chief Executive
Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic Planning Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report provides information for the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee relating to the
matter of funding the production of the Strategic Development Plan (SDP). This is part of the
CJC’s statutory duty to prepare the SDP, and the report identifies the costs of production, the
present budget provision, and the level required to meet the full costs, including options to
mitigate costs.

2. DECISION SOUGHT

2.1. To consider the funding issues and options set out in the attached briefing note Appendix 1,
and to recommend to the Corporate Joint Committee that it considers all options to fund the
SDP, including making further representations to Welsh Government.

3. REASON FOR THE DECISION

3.1 To ensure that the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee is made fully aware of the funding issues
and options relating to the SDP to inform their recommendations to the CIC.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. The Strategic Planning Sub-Committee considered the issue of funding for the SDP at an
informal briefing session held on Friday, 27" June, 2025. This report is a formal appraisal on
the issues and options available to fully fund the SDP.

4.2, The attached briefing note (Appendix 1) provides a full breakdown of the estimated overall cost
of producing the SDP, resulting from detailed work carried out by the North Wales Planning
Officers in 2021. Allowing for price increases since that work was done, the overall cost of
producing the SDP is assessed to be £3.276m.

4.3. The other CICs in Wales have made similar estimates, ranging from the figure above to £4m in
one case, and concerns about funding the level of costs involved is the subject of a draft lette
[...]
which are still
outstanding and will need to be considered by the CJC as part of its overall position on
the budget and approaches to Welsh Government.”

ii. Statutory Finance Officer:

“Setting the strategic planning budget is a decision made as part of the overall budget-
setting process for the Corporate Joint Committee, as is its apportionment among the
constituent councils and the national park authority. Budgeting is an iterative process,
and the estimated costs of delivering the Strategic Development Plan over the next five
years is under continuous consideration, whilst the estimates provided by the North
Wales Planning Officers is a useful and informed basis to undertake the work.

Although paragraph 4.7 of the report and the tables in the appendix demonstrate a
shortfall should the budget allocation for the Strategic Development Plan remain static
over the five-year period of the programme, this has not yet been agreed by the
Corporate Joint Committee. The budget for 2026/27 will be set in January 2026.

The options in paragraph 5.3 can be summarised as increasing income, reducing costs,
or a combination of both. The Corporate Joint Committee has no tax raising powers
therefore the only increase in income it can expect would be additional Welsh
Government grants or an increase in the levy charged on the six constituent councils
and Eryri National Park Authority. Welsh Government is unlikely to offer additional
funding unless representation is made by the Corporate Joint Committees for an
additional contribution.”

Page 22



r Uchelgais Appendix 1
Gogledd Cymru

Ambition
North Wales

BRIEFING NOTE
SDP Funding Issues and Options

Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer

Context

The CIJC has a statutory duty to produce a Strategic Development Plan (SDP) and as part of this, it should
assess the resources required to complete this duty, including the means to fully fund the production
of the plan.

The Welsh Government Explanatory Note 
[...]
n contribution set out
above to meet the budget shortfall, the apportioned total contributions shown in column g and h above,
would still be less that those set out in the work done by NWPOG back in 2021 (see table 7 above).

The above assessment therefore has been prepared to brief senior officers and Members, with a view
to influencing the budget setting process going forward from 2026/27, and until adoption of the SDP in
2031, as well as facilitating further discussions about funding with Welsh Government.

Page 26



Possible ways to reduce the budget shortfall:

Welsh Government have indicated that funding is potentially available this year as a one-off grant of up
to £200k. This would potentially cover around 20% of the overall shortfall thereby reducing the level of
additional requirement for LPAs in subsequent years. The ability to carry forward unused budget from
2025/26 will also help lower the future additional costs for LPAs. An assessment should also be made
of the level and availability of any further reserves or balances that may have accrued from unspent
budget in previous years to assist with this.

Simultaneously, a review of the NWPOG work is underway to establish if there is any scope to reduce
the costs downwards.

Page 27



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT
	Appendix 1

	6 ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO THE FUNDING OF THE PRODUCTION OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 4/09/25 

 
NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

04/09/2025 
 

 
 
Present: Councillor Nicola Roberts (Isle of Anglesey County Council) (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
Craig ab Iago (Cyngor Gwynedd), Richard Jones (Flintshire County Council), Chris Cater (Conwy 
County Borough Council), Alan James (Denbighshire County Council) and Edgar Wyn Owen 
(Eryri National Park Authority). 
 
Chief Officers:  
Adrian Walters (Flintshire County Council), James Harland (Conwy County Borough Council), 
Dewi Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Paul Mead (Denbighshire County Council), Gareth 
Jones (Cyngor Gwynedd) and Keira Sweeney (Eryri National Park Authority) 
 
Officers present:  
 
Alwen Williams (Chief Executive of the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee), Claire Incledon 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer), David Hole (North Wales Corporate Joint Committee Operational 
Programme Manager), Andy Roberts (Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer), Dewi 
Morgan (Chief Finance Officer) and Rhodri Jones (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others present: 
Adam Graham (Transport for Wales) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from:- 
 

• Councillor Hugh Jones (Wrexham County Borough Council) (Vice-Chair) 

• Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer) 

• Sian Pugh (Assistant Head of Finance) 
 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS  
 

No urgent matters were raised. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 May 2025 as a true record. 
 
5. DELIVERY AGREEMENT OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
The report was submitted by the Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 

 



NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 4/09/25 

To recommend to the Corporate Joint Committee that it is ready to approve the draft 
Delivery Agreement following consultation and submit it to the Welsh Government, 
subject to the SDP funding decision.  

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Strategic Planning Sub-Committee is responsible for preparing the draft Delivery 
Agreement. The sub-committee has co-ordination and planning functions relating to each 
step towards delivering the SDP. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Members were reminded that they had approved to hold a public consultation on the 
Strategic Development Plan Delivery Agreement in draft form for a six-week period, at an 
informal meeting of this Sub-committee held on 27 June 2025. It was updated that the 
public consultation had now concluded confirming that this report presented the feedback 
and responses received from the public and stakeholders. 
 
It was reported that the Strategic Development Plan Delivery Plan had been approved by 
the Corporate Joint Committee at its meeting on 18 July 2025 and that the responses 
received as part of the consultation contributed to an update of that document. 
 
It was noted that Officers had invited a large number of stakeholders and partners to 
participate in the public consultation, in order to ensure an open process. It was updated 
that 16 formal responses had been received to the public consultation from a number of 
organisations such as Local Authorities and specific officers within them, the Welsh 
Language Commissioner, community groups and Heneb. It was acknowledged that the 
number of responses that had been received was not high, but it was assured that the 
comments received were of a high standard and that this process was key to raising 
awareness of the Strategic Development Plan as a whole. 
 
It was noted that a revised version of the responses received as part of the public 
consultation had been circulated to Members following the publication of the Agenda for this 
meeting. It was clarified that the consultation had not ended when the documentation of this 
meeting was being published and a number of the responses had reached Officers on the 
last day of the consultation. It was considered important that members received all the 
information that had come to hand and therefore a revised version of the responses was 
shared with Members, with the consent of the Chair. 
 
It was highlighted that the responses asked whether sufficient time had been earmarked for 
consultative exercises. It was explained that the statutory requirements of ensuring that 
public consultations were held for a six-week period were adhered to in order to ensure 
legislative compliance. It was also noted that the Joint Committee had powers to extend the 
periods of public consultations if it wished to do so. 
 
It was emphasised that a number of responses to the consultation highlighted Welsh 
language considerations. They were thanked for their comments and assured that the 
Welsh language received ongoing consideration within the work of the Joint Committee. 
 
It was explained that a number of respondents had highlighted the duration of the Delivery 
Plan, which was a five-year period, considering whether this timeframe was too challenging 
and whether additional time would be required to deliver the Strategic Development Plan. In 
response to these considerations, the Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer 
confirmed that the timetable for the Plan was in line with statutory requirements 
emphasising that officers received guidance and advice to ensure that this timetable did not 
slip. 



NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 4/09/25 

 
It was reported that several Local Authorities that had submitted comments to the public 
consultation had considered how the Plan was funded and what impact this would have on 
Local Authority budgets and resources. It was recognised that the funding of the Plan was a 
matter for the Corporate Joint Committee and that it was receiving constant consideration. It 
was elaborated that Officers were keen to ensure that resources were used in the most 
effective manner to ensure a collaborative process across the region. It was detailed that 
jobs would have to be created and secondments offered to ensure that the Plan was 
delivered, making every effort to ensure that that process was effective and not negatively 
disrupting Local Authority resources. 

  
6. ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO FUNDING THE PRODUCTION OF THE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN (SDP) 
 

The report was submitted by the Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To approve the funding issues and options set out in the attached briefing note and 
to recommend that the Corporate Joint Committee considers all options for funding 
the SDP, including making further representations to the Welsh Government. The 
officers were asked to revise the wording of the Report to highlight budgetary 
expectations between the Government and the CJC and encourage a steady financial 
contribution from the Government in order to avoid the need for temporary grants 
when setting the long-term budget. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
Ensure that the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee is fully aware of the funding issues and 
options relating to the SDP to inform their recommendations to the CJC. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
It was explained that the report highlighted options relating to funding the production of the 
Strategic Development Plan, prior to the preparation of budgets for the autumn term. A 
group of North Wales' chief planning officers were thanked for their work in investigating 
various financial issues associated with the Plan. It was noted that further consideration 
could be given to the financial issues that had been prepared by Officers to date, as 
Members had approved the submission of a draft version of the Strategic Development 
Plan to the Corporate Joint Committee earlier during this meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that the Corporate Joint Committee had a legal duty by statute to 
develop a Strategic Development Plan as well as its funding. It was noted that officers had 
received a number of comments considering whether the Welsh Government should fund 
the Plan and the process of setting it up but in response, it was confirmed that no long-term 
plan had been submitted by the Government for the funding making it a requirement for the 
Joint Committee to comply with the statutory requirements. 
 
Although no long-term budget had been earmarked by the Welsh Government, it was 
reported that they had identified a budget of approximately £400,000 which applied to all 
Welsh Corporate Joint Committees. It was noted that this funding would not be shared 
equally between the Joint Committees, , it would be allocated in accordance with the 
performance of the Joint Committees to develop their Delivery Plan for approval. It was 
explained that the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee was keen to ensure that 
progress was made on the Strategic Development Plan Delivery Plan during this financial 
year to be able to attract this funding to contribute to the funding of the Plan. It was 



NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 4/09/25 

estimated that approximately £100,000 of this funding could be applied for following the 19 
September 2025 meeting of the Corporate Joint Committee, if members approved the draft 
Delivery Plan. It was explained that if an additional financial commitment to contribute to the 
Plan's budget could be confirmed within the current financial year, it would be possible to 
apply for an additional £200,000 of this grant funding offered by the Welsh Government. 
 
Pride was expressed that the Joint Committee's budgeting work had been very effective to 
date and although a significant amount of money had been earmarked to support the Plan, 
approximately £1.1million of the budget remained to be sourced from alternative sources. It 
was elaborated that considerations on how to address this funding gap would take place 
when considering budgets over the autumn term. 
 
One budgetary option was explained, which was to increase contributions from the Local 
Authorities of the north Wales region by 5%. It was reported that this would equate to 
approximately £3.27million to £3.3million to fund the Plan. 
 
It was noted that a Strategic Development Plan and the information on its funding would be 
submitted to the Welsh Government for approval if it were supported by this sub-committee 
and the Corporate Joint Committee. 
 
It was reported that there was an estimated gap of around £1.1 million in the Strategic 
Development Plan budget over a five-year period. Concern was expressed that this would 
equate to a 50% increase in Local Authorities' contributions to the budget, as this placed 
significant additional pressure on the Authorities. It was added that the contributions varied 
between the Authorities according to the size of the population which would have a 
detrimental effect on those Authorities. In response to the concerns, the Regional Strategic 
Development Planning Officer stressed that this was only one of the budgetary options and 
gave assurance that no decision had been taken on the matter so far. It was elaborated that 
the Joint Committee would be going through a process of looking at budgets over the 
coming months and hopefully funding would be sourced from other sources, while also 
recognising that asking for additional input from the Local Authorities was an option that 
would have to be considered as part of that process – noting that this would be around an 
additional £30,000 annually from the 7 Authorities.  
 
Furthermore, the Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer noted that if the 
Corporate Joint Committee was to successfully attract grant funding of approximately 
£200,000 as previously discussed, it would be equivalent to the additional contribution 
required by the Local Authorities for the first year of the Plan. The Chief Finance Officer 
stressed that this would be effective and also noted that the situation would need to be 
looked at annually when preparing budgets. Members were reminded of the need to submit 
budgets and contribution levies for all Local Authorities by January, giving them assurance 
that officers would work with them to endeavour to keep the levies as low as possible. The 
members were assured that approving the options submitted as part of the report to fund 
the Plan would not bind the Local Authorities to contribute additional budgets to the 
development, noting that further discussions would take place following confirmation of the 
budget. 
 
In response to the discussion, concern was expressed that the Local Authorities would be 
able to meet any requirements for additional contributions, whilst also considering that no 
long-term financial commitment had been announced by the Welsh Government to support 
the development of the Plan. The officers were asked to highlight future budgetary 
expectations between the Government and the CJC and to encourage a consistent financial 
contribution from the Government to avoid the need for temporary grants in setting the long-
term budget, proposing and seconding to strengthen this wording by the time the document 
was submitted to the Corporate Joint Committee on 19 September 2025. 

 



NORTH WALES CJC STRATEGIC PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 4/09/25 

Consideration was given to whether a decision on funding the production of the Strategic 
Development Plan could be postponed until the Senedd elections were held in 2026, to 
ensure that the Welsh Government's plans continued with the current arrangements and to 
consider whether the Government could contribute more significantly to the development. In 
response to the considerations, the Chief Executive explained that she hoped that 
continuing with the existing arrangements would attract additional funding from the Welsh 
Government in due course, and ensure that the Joint Committee successfully developed 
the Plan in a timely manner. Similarly, it was added that the Corporate Joint Committee 
would fail to meet statutory targets and expectations if there was any such delay in 
decisions. 

 
The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 15:00. 

 
 

_________________________________________ 
 

Chair 
 
 

 


